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Jl RN755 ijn% CI())NDI}'{ION%I;IG & REFRIGERATION, INC. PROCUREMENT APPHALS
: rive, Route . 22
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info@jrngu.com FILE NO OPA-PA;_14-00l
Interested Party

In the Appeal of ] & B Modern Tech,

Appellant.

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

OPA-PA-14-001

INTERESTED PARTY’S
EXHIBIT LIST

COMES NOW Interested Party, JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc. (“JRN”
Il herein), and submits its Exhibit List for the May 14, 2014 hearing. JRN presents the following

exhibits:

Exhibit A:

Exhibit B:

Exhibit C:

Exhibit D:

E-mail correspondence on September 20, 2013 between Mr. John Leon
Guerrero of GDOE Facilities & Maintenance and Mr. Dan Gomez of JRN
discussing the specifications of the requested cost proposal for duct works
at Southern High School, Simon Sanchez High School, and Upi
Elementary School (2 pages)

Notes and drawings generated by JRN personnel during their September
20, 2013 site inspection and field verification of Upi Elementary School (2
pages)

Notes and drawings generated by JRN personnel during their September
23, 2013 site inspection and field verification of Simon Sanchez High
School (6 pages)

Notes and drawings generated by JRN personnel during their September

JRN’S EXHIBIT LIST 1
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24, 2013 site inspection and field verification of Southern High School (2

pages)
Exhibit E:  Application for Payment No. 1 received by GDOE

pages)
Exhibit F: Application for Payment No. 2 received by GDOE

pages)

Respectfully submitted on April 23, 2014

on April 7, 2014 (2

on April 11,2014 (2

By

JULISIS R. NUCUM

JRN Air Condition]

JRN’S EXHIBIT LIST

ng & Refrigeration, Inc.




[N TN - TS B Y L T o5 ]

W ~ &\ W B W R e D 0 e NN R W N = O

SERVICE LIST

J & B MODERN TECH

M. John C. Terlaje, Esq.

194 Hernan Cortez Avenue

Suite 216, Terlaje Professional Building
Hagatna, GU 96910

T éé?l) 472-8894

F (671) 472-8896

john@terlaje.net

GUAM DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Mzt. Andrew T. Perez, Esq.

PO Box DE

Hagatna, GU 96932

T (671) 300-1537

legal-admin@gdoe.net

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
Mr, Jerrick Hernandez, Auditor

238 Archbishop Flores Street

Suite 401, DNA Building

Hagatna, GU 96910

T (671) 475-0390 x 203

F (671) 472-7951
jhernandez@guamopa.org

JRN'S EXHIBIT LIST
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Dan Gomez

From: John V. Leon Guerrero (Facilties & Maintenance) <jvieonguerrero@gdoe.net>
Sent: Friday, September 20, 2013 2:17 PM

To: Dan Gomez

Ce: jrestella@gdoe.net; julisis nucum; lynnebalatbat@jrngu.com

Subject: Re: FW: DUCT WORKS PROPOSAL

Attachments: image001.jpg

Dan,Southern high School would be everything on roof top of Building 5000,Simon Sanchez would be all of
the units on main building and Science building,Upi would be buildings A,B,Cand D.These are all 5 ton
package units.Please get with JR.He has all the specs.

On Fri, Sep 20, 2013 at 10:23 AM, Dan Gomez <dangomez@jrngu.com> wrote:
Hafa Adai,

Just a few clarification. Elmer and his crew are up in UPI, Simon Sanchez and Southern High. Are you
requesting a quotation/proposal for units and duct works? Or just the transition ducts? If this is just the
Transition ducts, we need information as to the exact location of the unit and dimension of the units.

Rain is pouring hard and I asked my guys to stop for now and resume when it’s safe.

Regards,

Dan Gomez

Project Engineer

MJRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration

Personal E-mail : dangomez@jrngu.com

Company E-mail : info@jrngu.com
Tel # (671) 649-8120/21

Fax# (671 ) 649-5737



John V. Leon Guerrero Tel. 475-0616 E-Mail: jvleonguerrero@gdoe.net
Building Maintenance Supervisor
162 North Marine Corps Drive Piti,Guam 96915
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT E



W%\VHKP Document G702" - 1992

Application and Certificate for Payment

APPLICATION NO: 1

TO OWNER DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PROJECT: Distribution to:
REPLACEMENT OF A/C/ DUCT AT PERIOD TO: MARCH OWNER:(]
SINOM SANCHEZ, SOUTHERN HIGH SCHCOL CONTRACT FOR: A/C VENTILA" ARCHITECT:(]
C.L. TAITANO, UPI ELEMENTARY CONTRACT DATE: CONTRACTOR:(]
FROM: PURCHASE ORDER 2014-0367-00 FIELD:D
OTHER: (O

CONTRACTOR: JRN AIRCONDITION & REFRIGERATION, INC.

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

The undersigned Sub-Contractor certifies that to the best of the Sub-Contractor’s
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has
been completed in accordance with the Contract Decuments, that all amounts have been
paid by the oga.mag. mo« ..«Qw won which previous Certificates for Payment were issued

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ... iiiiinieciraiiescenrrnicemmaisesersnsssesssnn $  254,501.90 and payments & er-and that the current payment shown :ﬁms is now
Net to this change OFders.........coivviiniiruirirricrninrcras e snscenreisae s e $ 0.00 CONTRAC
. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Ling 142)e s ecneravsraoncnniarsasossrninans crreeneane $ 254,501.90 By: ¥ Patc April 7,2014
. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE (Column Gon G703).uvvvreseese § 59,000.00 State oft Guam
. RETAINAGE: Country of: United States of America
a 10% of Completed Work Subscribe miawwww wowmﬁx %%mm;.%%%% UJAN
(Cotumn D + E on G703) $ 0.00 me this y of HiA] ; Guam, U.S.A,
b 10% of Stored Material My maﬁmmwaﬁmwwwa o2 Dom @«Wmﬁ 2015
(Column F on G703) $ 0.00 Notary Public: JIWAAF & wmgmﬁ&. uam 96943
Tota} Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or total in Column T of G703)...viiiraiicinninncnicnen e B . My Commission expires: : w M i
. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE.......ccoivivininas rrvererrearanniaas e 3 59,000.00 CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) In accordance with Confract Documents, based on on-sitc observations and the data
PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT.....coiirimaninvinirinns . ~ comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. and the Contractor is
. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE. ...t iiiietsnsisccmsn reiaabsassianaes .3 59,000.00 entitled to payment of AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE AMOUNT CERTIFIED....oorcoeecrmeransneasmeanersnsnsese 3 B
) . {Atach sxplanation if amount certificd differs froms the amount applied  Initial all figures on this Application and on
(Line 3 less Line 6) $  195,501.90 the Continuation Sheek that are changed 1o conform: with the amount centified 3
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY | ADDITIONS | DEDUCTIONS APPROVED BY:
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner i50 $ By: o Daee -
Total approved this Month 30 3 o ‘
TOTALSIS0 $ dzu certificate is not negotisble The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only 4o the Contractor named herein
NET CHANGES b y Change Order _.%ﬁ ?m.nosﬁua and accep of payment are without prejudice to any nights of ihe Owner or Contractor under

AlA Document G702TM- 1992, Copyright 1953, 1963, 1965, 1978 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. Al rights reserved WARNING: This AIA Document is protected by U S Copyright Law and §
or any portion of it, tway result in severe ¢ivil and criminal penatties, and will be p i

1

rep ion or distribution of this AIA D
0972772005 under Order No 1000181752_4 which expires on 6472006, and is not for resule

I Treaties Urauthorized

d tothe sextent possible under the law  This d

was produced by AIA software a109:26:45 on



CONTINUATION SHEET

AlA DOCUMENT G703 (INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE)

PAGE | OF 1 PAGES

AlA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

contatning Contractor's signed Certification Certification, is attached.
In tabulation below, amounts are stated to the nearest doliar.
Use column | on Contract's where variable retainage for items may apply.

APPLICATION #: 1
APPLICATION DATE: 4/7/2014
PERIOD TO: MARCH
GMH CONTRACT #: 2014-0367-00

AVENUE. N.W WASHINGTON, D.C 20006-5292

WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates laws and will subject the violator 1o legat prosecution.
CAUTION. You shuuld use an original AIA documens which has this caution printed inted. An original assures that chabgers will not be obscared 8 raay oceur when d

aes zef

A B 8 D 1 E F G 5] i
WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL BALANCE RETAINAGE
NG DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED | FROM PREVIOUS PRESENTLY COMPLETED Y% T0 0%
VALUE APPLICATION THIS PERIOD STORED AND STORED Gy FINISH
{D+E) {NOT 1M TODATE {C-G)
DORE} {D+E+F)

601 PROJECT SAFETY $ 20380.15¢¢ - §5 550000 § & - i3 5.300.00 27.01% 3 14.860.18 $0.00
802 MOBILIZATION § 11,707.08}s - I8 4000001 & - 13 4.800.00 34.17%) § 7.707.0% $0.06
003 FABRICATION OF DUCTS FOR SOUTHERN HIGH SCHOOL DUCTS i% 15455981s - i 950000 fs - s 9.500.00 §1.46%} 3 595598 $6.00
04 INSTALLATION OF DUCTS FOR SOUTHERN HIGH SCHOOL DUCTS $ 19319.97 s S £ 300000 §S - 3 3.000.00 I5.88%] 5 1431997 $.00
00s OTHER MISCELLANEOUS WORKS $ 386390is - i3 L0000 E S S 1.008.00 25.88%1 § 286399 $6.00
006 FABRICATION OF DUCTS FOR SIMON SANCHEZ HIGH SCHOOL § 5023194 1s -~ i3 - i3 250060088 2500000 49.77%] § 25.231.94 $6.00
007 INSTALLATION OF DUCTS FOR SIMON SANCHEZ HIGH SCHOOL § 62,780.921s - i - % P A 0.00%] § §2,78992 $0.00
808 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS WORKS $ 12557981s - i3 - 1% - 3% - 0.00%4 § 1255798 $0.00
000 FABRICATION OF DUCTS FOR UPL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $ 10,30398%s - 5 - 1% 450000 f 5 4.500.00 43.67%] & 5.503.99 $6.00
019 “Mzm‘“,\rs.ﬂhoz OF DUCTS FOR UPL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, '$ 128799815 - §3 - 1% - i - Q00%4 5 1287998 £0.00
01t JOTHER MISCELLANEOUS WORKS $ 2576.00s B . - s . 0.00%) 5 257600 56.00
012 FABRICATION OF DUCTS FOR €. TAITANO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $ B8586681s - % - 18 3000008 % 3,000.00 34.94%5 § 5.586.66 $6 06
033 HNSTALLATION OF DUCTS FOR C.L. TAITANG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $ 107333213 N 5 - s - i3 ~ - 0 00%§ 3 10.733.32 $0.00
614 JOTHER MISCELLANEOUS WORKS '$  2,1468661s - is - 1s I . 0.00%f § 214665 $0.00
015§ DISPOSAL OF OLD DUCTS § BE73.0415 - s 1000008 § - {3 1,000.00 1499% $673.04 5060
e16 EQUIPMENT RENTAL § 4315231s - i3 50000 § & - i 300 00 1L50%E 5 381523 $6.00

GRAND TOTAL $ 25450190} % - 18 265000018 325000018 $9,600.00 23.18%} §  195,501.9¢ $6.00

AlA DOCUMENT G703 CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 EDITION AJA 1992 ® € 1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW ¥DRK G703-1992




EXHIBIT F



%%}:W Document GT02" ~ 1

Application and Certificate for Payiment

a9z

Recd - @s oy
vNM Ylle(14

TO OWNER DEPARTMEN T OF EDUCATION PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 2 Distribution to:
REPLACEMENT OF A/C/DUCT AT PERIOD TO: APRIL OWNER 0O
SINOM SANCHEZ, SOUTHERN HIGH SCHOOG! CONTRACTFOR:  A/C VENTILAT ARCHITECT:O
C.L. TAITANO, UPI ELEMENTARY CONTRACT DATE: CONTRACTOR O3
FROM: PURCHASE ORDER 2014-0367-00 rmand
oTHErR: 0O

CONTRACTOR: IRN AIRCONDI ITON & REFRIGERATION, INC

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Applicatiou is made for payinent, us shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Shect, ALA Document G703, is attached.

The undersigned Sub-Contractor certifies that to the best of the Sub-Contractor's
knowledge, information and belief the Work covered hy this Application for Payment has
been completed in aceordance with the Contract Documents. that all amounts have heen
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued

1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM............ eaeeraenearra——. reeernants v 3 254;501.90 and payments received from jhe Ovwger, and that the cusrent payment shown herein is now
2 Nt to this changs Orders. ... ooovrveeerenns e e $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR: /YL
3 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1421 v ivrvnan e - 254,501.90 By: Teddy G1F] aft Dawe April 14, 2014
4 1O{AL COMPLETED & STORED 10O DATE (Column G on G703)..evevverrsnn 3 105.955.98 State of: Guam
5. RETAINAGE: Countryof: United States of America
a 10% ui Cumpleted Work Subscribe god sworn to before
(Colun 1+ B on G703) $ 0.00 wie 8 :
b 1% b Stored Material
(Coluan ¥ on G703) $ (.00 HNaotary
total Ketainage (Lines Sa + 5bur wial in Coluin Tot Cﬂcuw:....:.:.:::.:::.2::% » Zwﬂoagwﬂmosmxﬁmmm” %ﬂ.\m«wgw.“

6 TOTAL BEARNED LESS RETAINAGE ..o v
(Line 4 Less Line $ ﬁ.»wE:
7 PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT ...,

(hane © fran prior Cetificate)

8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE. ...............
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE

R T AT P TS TR

$ 148,545.92

(Line 5 fess Line 6}

5 105,955.98

POt A

59,000.00

L el

. 46,955.98

CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT
In accordance with Contract Documents, based on on-sitc observations and the data
comptising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect’s knowledge, information and helief the Work has progressed as indicated. the
quality of the Work is in accordance with the Cantract Documents: and the Confractor is
entitled to payment of AMOUNT CERTIFIED,

AMOUNT CERTIFIED..coionirvccanmmsinissssnsaseasnasses

{Anach explanation if' amount-certifiod differs from the amount applied,
the Continustion Sheet that are changed 10 conform with the smeunt certified )

| all figures on this Application and on

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS | DEDUCTIONS APPROVED BY:
{utal changes approved i previous mouths by Owiier 30 $ By: Darer .
i vtil appioved ths Month 50 i$
TOTALSISO m@ This certificate is nol negotiable The AMOUNT CERTIFIFD is payalile anly o the Contractor named herein
ey AR e e . 1 pay and P of payment are withont prejudice to any rights of the Owner ord"owmaciar unda
NET CHANGES & Changs Qidet $0 shis Contract
ALA Ducwnen G702 1 M- 1992 Copyright 1953, 1963, 1965, 1978 and 1992 by The A Instinute of Archi Al rights reserved WaARRING: d.am AlA Dociment is profected by 1 8. Copyright T aw and nternasi Eirentes Upanthovizad
repruditivie os distiibutivn of this AIA Document, v wry portion of it, may sesull in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be y ted tol he oxtent possible under the Iaw, This dociment was prodnced hy AFA safiware at 09:26-45 an

0972272005 wides Order No. V00181752 4 which eapites un 64172006, and is not for resale



CONTINUATION SHEET

AIA DOCUMENT G703 [INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE)

PAGE | OF 1 PAGES

ALA Dovument G702, APPLICATION AND CERI IFICATE FOR PAYMENT
contuining Cuntractor’s signed Certitication Centiticution, is aftached.

1n tubulution beluw, mnounts are stated to the acarest dollar.

Use coluni | un Contract’s where variable retaiiage for items may upply.

APPLICATION # 2
APPLICATION DATE: 4/14/2014
PERIOD TG: APRIL.

GMH CONTRACT #: 2014-0367-00

~ 7] T D T E ¥ G H )
WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL BALANCE RETAINAGE
N DESCRIPHON UF WORK SCHEDULED § FROM PREVIOUS PRESENTLY § COMPLETED % TO 0%
VALUE APPLICATION THIS PERIOD STORED AND STORED (GICY FINISH
(D+E) (NOT IN TONATE (C-G)
DORE) {D+E+F)

FROJECT SAYELY $ 20,380.15§3 55000088 55000038 < 13 11.00000 54.03%) & 92360 15 5000
P IZATION § 11707093 400000 § § ADBOLO 3 S B £ R.00000 68.33%1 $ 370769 5000
| ABKICATION UF DUC TS FOR SOUTHERN HIGH SCHOOL DUCiS % 1545508353 05000088 S95S9RES « 83 15.45598 106 00% § . $060
INSIALLA LON UF DUC TS FUR SOUTHERN HIGH SCHOOL DUCLS § 18,319.87 i3 500006 15 75600018 s 1250000 64 0% 5 681997 $000
< HER MISCELLANEQUS WOURKS $ 3863839;¢% 1000008 100000 38 5 1,000.00 HE 2 5 186399 $0.00
| ABRICA HON UF DUCTS FOR SIMON SANCHEZ HIGH SCHOOL % 50,2314 3% 25000008 8 1000000 § § . 1 3500000 AIGR%E 15231.94 $000
INS1ALLA LON UF DUCTS FOR SIMON SANUHEZ HIGH SCHOOL $ 62,788.921s - &S N 5 3 - 000%ES 62,720.92 S000
i HER MISCELLANEOUS WORKS 5 1258579818 - i3 50000048 H 5.000 00 R%ES 755798 £6 00
| ABRILA TION UF DUCTS FOR UPL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 5 10303898 450000 F8 20000088 PO £ 580,00 6308%4 § 3IR0300 $000
INSTALLA LIUN OF DUCHS FOR UP1 BLEMENTARY SCHOOL $ 128798813 - 8% N - 8 . 000%] % (287998 $0 00
1 LHER MISCELLANEOUS WORKS $ 2576001%% - 13 < 13 $ - n00%} % 253600 $000
| ABRICA HON OF DUCTS FOR C L. LALLANG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $ 85868615 30000088 3A0000 %S P 1 £.00000 69 RRA%4 2,586:66 5000
INSTALLA LION OF DUCIS FUR UL TALIANO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL § 10,73332§s - &% 3 - kS . aon%l s 10,733.32 ) 00
1 HER MISCELLANBOUS WORKS § 21466613 . 1 - 1% - % . G 00%; § 2146 66 $0 60
¥t OF QLD DUCTS $ BE67304i3 100000 §$ 20000048 - ¥8 3.00000 44 9a%} § 367304 S600
i IPMEN RENTAL $ 4315233 5008083 10000043 H 1500 00 A% S 281873 50 00
" CRAND TO1AL 5 254;501.90 | S 0000 1S 469559818 - S nasser | $0.00

ALA DOCUMEN | G703 CONTINUA TIUN SHER T FOR G702 EDITION AlA 1992 ®© 1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1738 NEW YORK ) 7831992

CAUTION Yuu should use an onpitd ALA dovuinent wiich has this custion

AVENUE. NW WASHING TON, DL 20000 5292

WARNING: Unlivensed photocap,

will not be.ol

printed inved  An origingl assures that habys

ying violates laws and will sabject the violator to legal prosecution,
d ax miay oceur when documents are reproduced




